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BEFORE THE FLOR I DA PUBLIC SERVICE COHMI SSION 

In re: Request of WOODSIDE LANES 
for exemption from FPSC jurisdiction 
for a sewer utility in Collier County. 

DOCKET NO. 880772-SU 
ORDER NO. 2009 3 
ISSUED: 9- 30-88 

ORDER INDICATING THE NON-JURISDICTIONAL STATUS OF 
WOODSIDE LANES 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

Woodside Lanes , Inc. proposes to cons truct an o n-s ite 
package treatment plant to serve Woods i de Lanes, a bow l ing 
alley and lounge to be constructed in Col lj er County. No 
sewage treatment facil it ies arc availabl e to the s i te. In 
order to c o nstruct the plant. Woodside Lanes nee d s a permit 
from the Department of En vi ronmenta 1 Regu lation (DER). 
Pursuant to Section 367 . 031, Florida Statutes, eithe r a 
certificate authorizing service or proof of exemption from the 
Conunission's jurisdiction is requ ired prior to issuance of a 
DER construction permit. 

On June 9, 1988, Lawrence E. Hi ldret h, Project Engineer 
wi t h Avalon Engineering and Authorized Representative of 
Woodside Lanes, filed a request that Woodside Lane~ be fou nd 
exempt from regulatio n by this Commission pursuant to Section 
367.021, Florida Statutes . Submitted wi t h t he lette r was an 
affidavit stating t he facts upo n whi c h the request fo r 
exemption is ba sed . 

Section 367.021(3), Flor ida Statutes, defines a ut il ity as 

a water or sewer utili t y and, except as provided 
ins . 367.022, inc ludes ever y perso n, lessee , 
tru~tee or r eceiver owni ng, operati ng, man aging, 
or controlling a s ystem, or pro pos ing cons truction 
of a system, who is provid i ng, or proposes to 
provide, water or sewer service to t he public for 
c ompensation. 

The affidavit submitted by Woodside Lanes states that sewer 
service will be pro vided solely to the bowling al l e y and lounge 
and that it will not charge for the service. All costs wil l be 
treated as ope rat iona 1 expenses and the plant wi 11 be located 
on t he grounds of the bowling alley and lounge. 

Based on the foregoing, we find that Woods ide Lanes is not 
a utility within the definition of Section 367 .021(3). Florida 
Statutes, as it wi 11 not provide service to the public for 
compensation . However, should there be any c h ange i n 
circumstances or method of operation. Woodside Lanes , or its 
successor (s) in interest, must info rm this Comlnission wi.thin 
thirty (30) days of s uch change, so that we may determi ne 
whether exempt status is still appropriate. 

It is, therefore , 

ORDERED by the Florida Publi c Service Commission that 
woodside Lanes, 8525 Radio Road, Naples , Flo ri da 33942, is not 
s ubject to the j uri sdiction of this Commi ssior since it is no t 
a utility within the definition of Sec tion 3b7.021(3 ) , Florida 
Statutes . It is further 

ORDERED that, s hould t here be any c hange 
method of o peration, woodside Lanes, or 

in circumstance or 
its successor in 
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inte r est, s ha ll inform this Commission within thirty (30) da ys 
of such change so that we may dete rmine whether exempt status 
is stil l appropriate. It is furt her 

ORDERED t hat Docket No . 880772-SU is hereby c l osed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Pub l ic Se rvice Commission, 
th i s JOth day of Septemb ,er , 1988. 

STEVE TRIBBLE , Director 
Division of Records and Repor ting 
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